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HIGHLIGHTS OF- 1956
d

1

1

1956 1955

1

|

Sales and other revenues S75.111.784 373.088.935 4

!

|

|

Profit S 3.9't.593 S 4.854?53

Per common share:
i

Profit S2.06 S2.51 '

Dividends 51.15 S t.25'

Book value (year-end) S21 30 S20.38

Employees 6.472 6.907

Common stockholders '.315 6,5?9

(

l

--
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To our Stockholders and Employees:
. . .

I

J

()or sales and other ics enues in 1956 'I here was a pro}x>rtionate decline in our
% u ci c 575,111,784, comp.n ed with sales of automotisc pa r t s. This loss ofas

573,088,93; in P155. Ne t proht was volu me was largely offset by increased
s 3.971,5u3. or 5 2.06 a shar e, as comp.n ed s.iles of aircraft and dicscl bearings, but
wit h 51,x54,753, or 52.5 4 a sh;n e, t he year the process of cutting dow n in some ma-
beforc. jor lines and buihling up in others allected

I.ow cr c.u nings icsuhrd primarily h om our rate of profit,
|

shar p icductions in a u tomotis c pr od m - 1,arger rpiantitics of replacement bear-
tion i ombined with heavy development ings were recpiired by the raihoads. Ic-

.md operating t osts .\n impor tant scrics of llecting in part t he increased munber of
i nst-r uning measm es u m started c.nly in dicsci locomotives in use and in part the
t he y rm . .\t mid-> car a e icported car nings high level of rail trallir during the year. In
of onk ~'u icnts a sh.u c. but wh h cron- the aircraf t held, i cpim ernent bearing |
omics i.d.ine eth ( i. we w er e able to in ord sales were in Lecping with the number of
substantialk impim ed o suhs in the sc< ond piston-ivpc engines in service, and produc-
h alf. tion of piccision air-oil scah for jet engines

(:onunon d k idends <huing the year < ontinued its grow th of the put several
mtaled 51.15 a sha r e. with our 13Hih s c.u s.

< onsn utis e epi.o in h pay ment be inn made Sales of icplacement beatings for cars
m lin embo and trm ks were higher ihan in 1955. The

'
benchts of large-scale automotive produc-

SALES tion in 1950 and afterward aic now be-
| (mai;on. of ooii.o > n ginnin to N D h in this held. Tond c;u

and n urk population in the country has
icac hed an all time high of over 60 mil-,

| 49

PROFIT PER SHARE
t

2s

;

2.03 2.06
,

, , , , ym,

r -

46 3: 36

Automotivo decline partially offset i' E
'

( The automotive induso y, the som cc of
abnost half of our busine , pr od uced 2 5i

pn t cut fewer cars and trm ks than in 1955. '46 *si 36

k 1
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development of improved associated equip-O
rnent.
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L f O erating costs reducedP;

at i l)nring the year we successfully carried
1kf %q* L "i out a progrant designed to reduce oper-N I+ ating costs at two of our sinaller units and

'

E
' '

9 still permit an orderly expansion of their p,

( [ / business. The cost of new proiccts at our
I

lar ger units was alto reviewed calefully. ,

Our Clevite Transistor Products divi-, .. ,

,g _ Sion Was re-orgalli/cd. and its rese;11cil and,.-

' "$ ales, engineering and manufacturing heads of our larg. 4
erf operchng unit led a succoului e#orf fo produce and sulall Illn!!ber of speciali7ed produCls.introduce a new bind of engine bearing for today's

O CIdIiU$ lOShCN WCI C SICUdI!Y ICdUCCdpowerful possenger cars. The bearing hm been specif|ed P
as afondord for several leading makes of 1937 car.- during the Scar, and by November the

tulit Was Tc!Urning a Sinall Inonthly profit.
lion and the long-term outh)ok [or fc-

placement bearing sales is encouraging. "{' P M y Q y {' p , GE.' p'- : ( ' .'t 7u,
1 . !* e'

,g ]'Ai 4Profitabic growth in electronics
. y [, f,

( )ilt elec t i oni( s Inisinew itg icased by
alHHit 3) |)crtrill (turitig 1956 and ac. O 4

'#

g (p, .

,

( ollitteil Is H a|6|)foNiinillcly one-follt th o[ , e.

_
,_

our total sales. The products showing the 3 -
-

|.ligest sales I!1cleases wfTc rc( ording os-
,

- [
'

cillographs and ainplihcru and transistors
. if%. e

,md diodes. ',h! 4-

in the !icid of artificially-grown crys- ' OM c \,

'

tals, w here we have been the leader for M F h
Itlany yeals, sales have hectl allected by Overserly meehngs of about 30 members of corporo-

|
h)w-jariced ( oinpetitioll froin abioad alid tion. wide monogement have been eHettive in boUding up '

the exchange of &nowledge and experience among our
I)y the develo5)!!Icut of cerantic Illittelia|q pm6ng senh lanwis mee6ags kW o dew

tour of our major electronic monofocturing operation.
| havi! 4 |)ic/oclectlic piopci fic5 We llaVe

been doing advanced work with our own
lines of cer. uni ( s, however, and expect to A similar program was canied out at
enjoy an inct easingly impor tant position in our German semiconductor company, with
the combined crystal and ccramics field. operating losses ahnost climinated by the

Many Clevite prodm is find their way end of the year.
into defense service, but our main direc t By selling our jet blade subsidiary,
contribution to national security is in the Clevite Aero Products, Inc., we were able
design and production of homing torpedoes to eliminate another source of operating
and relaird equipment for the Navy. Sales loss. Although this operation was small,
in this ficht ucic ahead of 1955. The stati expanded government requircincnts point-
of our Rescan h Center did notable work ed to a heavier investment, snore manu-

,

in advam ed weapons design and in the facturing problerns and a longer wait for

i

,

"
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wisfat tory profits than uc thought was ACfive foreign business
just ihed. Our foreign business was good, and

' " Y " ' Y "'"""' """ " ' " Y U ' "'"'''Y'"'i

same high rate we reac hed ." 1933.Research work Concentrated
in I

Artis itics at our 1(escarch (,.catei werc '

Bearing and bush.mg sales m. ( ,.a nad a
inciccinely focussed on lichts d.irectly re-

h. h levels, with a satisfactoryig
. .

. . were atlated to our manufacturmg umts. .I .he
proh.t. l>uring the year we bought the 1/3,.

total t ost of operating the (,. cuter for the
an subs. diary thatintelest in our (,.ana(h. i

y g, had been owned by others and also bought3

F k _. 5 full ownership of a small powdered metal
M i M, T ' parts company in which we had held a 1/3
m

@1 h. g g ,#. . interest, Both companics were combined ]
.

n. into a sinule unit in our St. Thomas, On- ;;g
tario, plant. |m' ; ; e

IEh Di$ Exports of engine hearinus for replace-3
'D kB ment use abroad reached new high ground,

I MY g with favorable profit margins.
1

'

f
k'.

.

f Q+ xe .u , 5,j

Q Financial position sounde w
A . <>

Al die end of the scar our financial !

j)osition was str(ing. all| lough not as |igilid
Cleylte Research Center is well couipped for developing as at the end of I')55.1)uring the y car
materials and processes useful in large. scale manufoe-

.

'

,
tunng This strip rolling mill, which has a number of " big M7cLNtIC i\nlottnis oI. ca%11 Mere rcQtt red for |

i brothers" in our metofworking plonfs, is used by the
i " | h'orkiq QIUd b L'm}MCenter's anatedals deporfment.

?
year was $4,2 % 96h; ol. this anlotnlt [6" *"8 9

, my u

32,MO,2Ob reprtsented Wolk done [or and Y. S M*

billed to oubide organizations. The Cen- p |
terk Ilet cost to ('.|t* vite was lower thari in 1

1955. [
'

The (: enter has added considerably to
its standing in the field of industrial re- / -

scaf f h. 31 pInent it is tilldcl colitract to '

($cncral blectric. Westinghouse, bandia
. g <

and other leading ( ompanics, for con- g, . A ,:

t|ticting icscarch and developmen t in y,
i

fields in which we speciali7c. Together E
, A t

with projects heing donc at 011r own CX-I

})eIisc, ih s uork provides us with new Capitolexpenditures autho,rised,,,for,,1957 includ,e,,a seco,ndi
,,,3,,, ,,33,, ,,,,,,,g , , ,, ,,;,, ,,, y ,, o3 ,, ,

k.tloW}cdRc in al'eas Slicll as higli tern- -here this one is located 8r comeauadias our e-n rubber - !
. . we tan maintain high quality standards. |pera t tire lila terials - w hic h are inci'casmgly |

unportant m the development of hearings )
'

and jet scak --in semiconductors and pic/o- small operations that were not yet profit-
clectric Inatcrials in magnetic recording able, and for capital additions. At De-'

and in nuclear components cember 31st current assets were 6.1 times

3
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current liabilitics, as compared with 6.0 a All of our plants enjoyed gomi per-
Scar earlier. sonnel relations throughout 1956.

Capital additions amounted to S4,278,-
000, about twice our depicciation. Of this Outlook good
total, 70 peu ent was for ordinary replace- I.ike mou other companic% we are
ments,15 percent for additional capacity faced in 1957, as in past years, with the
for existing products, and 15 percent for continuing problem of inHation in wage,
new capacity for new products. salary, and material costs coupled with

downward pressures on selling prices. The h
solution to this problem, in our opinion, is
still a time-honored and simple one-

Organization and personnel unrelentmg hard work to cut costs and *
.

()ur programs for management devel_ expand saln.
. The full elrect of, the cronomicsopment showed good results. with many

.. achieved .m 1956 should be felt
'

.m16of our people being promoted to posmons ,

(,.ost re ductmn efforts continue, and f.u r-.

of added responsibih.ty.
ther benefits are expected. Our sales are

We also gained new . strength from out- curremlv at high 1 vels, and with good
~side the organization, the single most im- business conditions our volume should be

portant step of this kind being the electio" ahead of last year.
of, james ,j. Welker, an executive of bro.id We believe that 1957 should be a good
industrial expet ience, as the corporation's > car, with earnings per sharc showing an
Vice President -Operations. improvement over 1956.

fk *pm y
(.hainnan heddn:t |

!

,

!
!

( 'levela nd, ( 1hii>
,

February 20, 1957
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M Consolidated Results of-Operations ig. com pon AvaoM
%a w. .x>

.

1956 1955*

REvtNUES
;

} Sales of preduct S73,581,604 571,935,883

Royalties, interest and other revenues 1,530,180 1,153,052 -

-iTotal revenues. 75,111,784 ___73,088,935
_ . _ _ _ _

1

COSTS
i

Wages, salaries, and company contributions for group,
~

hospital and unemployment insurance and old age and
retirement benefits (Note 6) 34,085,688 32,453,236 '

4,

Raw materials, supplies and services purchased, and
ather expenses 30,598,645 27,925,905

Portion of cost of buildings, machinery and equipment
applied to operations . 2,017,927 1,980,421

Real estate and other taxes 737,931 724,620
'

Federal and foreign taxes on incotr.e 3,700,000 5,150,000

Total costs 71,140,191 68,234,182
.

t
d

!i

PROFif FOR YEAR (Note 7) 3,971J93 4,854,753 |
Portion of profit. paid to shareholders as cash dividends ;

Preferred stock, 54.50 per share 246,842 262,382 '

Common stock, $1.15 per share in 1956, 51.25 per'

share in 1955 , 2,078,225 .2,257,065

2,325,067 _ 2,519,447

RIINVESTMINT OF P R O flT FOR YIAR 1,646,526 2,335,306

Reinvestment of profit of previous years . 25,257,179 22,921,873

REINVESTMENT OF P R O Fif IN THE BU$1NE$$
SINCE IN C E PTIO N IN 1919 526,903,705 525,257,179

i

See notes on page 7 ;

..

5
4

.
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CLEVITF' Consol dated F nanc al Pos t oni i i i i
C O m POM AY3ON

Deceniher 31

1956 1955

CuRR NT ASSE15

(; ash 5 5,343,876 5 4,861,517
l ~nited 5t.ucs Gos criunent sn mitics 1,98;,407 6,458,465
1(rerivable hoin rustorners ;uid others 10,395,860 9,107,727
inventories (Note 1) 18,921,990

_ . . . . . . _ . . _ _38,004,754

17,577,045
. . . . . . _ _ _ _36.647,133

. - . -.. .- -. -

Ikdw t:
CURRINT LI ABILITIES

Notes payable 1,158,675 1,332,950
Payah!c to suppliers and others 4,677,;44 4,923,595
l'cderal and loreign taxes on income 2,714,839 4,806,952
1.r o l~nited States Governinent scruritics (2,552,226) (4,688,067)

. . - .5,998,832 -6,375,430
- ---

WORKING CAPliAL 30,648,301 31.629,324

Proprity, plant and niuipment (Note 2) 21,424,979 19,867,771
Prepaid costs and other assets 979,947 1,666,299
Intangible assets acrpiired in puuhases ut

subsidiaries, less muortization 2,412,941 2.293,458
,

55,466,168 55,456,857 I

1

'IkJwt
Notes payabic, 31: ',, due serially until 1971,

less $832300 cm rent portion (Noir 3) 11,670,000 12,;02,500 l

.\linoiity interest in subsidiary - 303,848

11,670,000 12,806,348

NIT A5sats $43,796,168 $42,650,504
= . = - - ;.==

5H AttHOLDER5' INVESTMENT
i

ErPftTrt'd sloCk -4,5 +[ A Cumulalb f ( NotC 4) ;

53,086 shairs of $100 par value 5 5,308,600
,

58.123 shares of $100 par valor $ 5,812,300
'

(:ounnon stock (Notes 4 and 5)
1,807,152 shares of $1 par value 1,807,152 1,807,152
Capital in curss of par value (Note 4) 9,776,711 9,773,873
1(rinvestinent of profit (Noics 3,6 and 7) 26,903,705 25,257,179

38,487,568 36,838,204

TOTAL INVESTMINT 543,796,168 $42,650,504
- - ..v. =::

See notes on page 7

4
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N O T E 1 -inveritories
I he s alors of the incial e ontent of critam mu n- amount permitted. to be y t ande annually arr amounts

toi wa stated on the last-in. hr st-out ham of omt, which tqun alent to 4', and M rrsgrrtively. of the aegre-
,

cate par s alm ol preferred stoc k issurd. In ar roulaner; in the agici rcate is low er dum mailrt s alur, w er e
' 5 M 79,M O at Dec ember 31,19% and 13.056306 at with sorb piovision 4.611 pirferred shairn were retired

1 )cren din 31,195; i hr trmanunt inventory salu- in 19% 't he amount to be set aside in 1957 for sm h
anom, totalme 11 U42.260 and $14.5 'O.739 reyrr- purpec is $375785.
t, vel,. w ne statni ai the lower of not or market. Durine the 3 rar 1956 an amount of 52.83H repre-

preferred shares purt hasedwnring the dm ount on
NOTE 2 Property, Plant and Equipment w m i reds d m ''qntM in en m of par s alurf

Proper ty, plant aint npu;nntn' is stated at miri-
nal s ost ten au umulated deprn iation anrreat me N O T E 5 - 5tock Option Plan

$16.295.201 at l irremhe r 31,1956 and $14,MI,I l 8 .\ plan for tranting stoc k options to Ley rmployrrs y

at Dri ember 31,19W was approved at the 1956 annual stoc kholders meetine.
On Nm ember 20, 1956 the Corporation granted

N O T E 3 - 3 %% Notes Payotste options to sixty rmploycra, im ludmg < rrlain ofbres s,
lim notra pasable to an msm am r company, ouri- to purchar a total of 110.205 sharts of common sto(L.

nally in the pi turipal amount of $15.OOOJu no, are due m I he option ptirr per share is $20.25, the mar ket prire
imtallme nts of $832,500 per 3 rar froin Slaich 1,1957 to on the date tl.e options were cranted. Options may be
5f an h 1,19'O amt SM7.500 on Mare h 1,1971. estrused in annual installments over periods stan tine

Ts of licermber 31, 1956, the noir art erment f rom two to thier years from the option date and
piovided a hmitation of $'.956.238 on the pavment of ending, in most rasca, ten yrais from the option date.
< ash dn idends.

N O T E 6 - Retirement income Plans
I hr ( ku por ation has in offert a contnbutor y, tim-

NOT E 4-Preferred and Common Stock tred irtiirment income phm foi salarird emploires and
.\s at 1)ct ember 31, 1956 the authorierd stoc k of a non-contiihutory trmtred plan for hourly rmploycrt

the n oipnation runsisted of 100.000 prefened share $ In 1956 the c orpnation e i l $932,000 into the trusts
and 2.500.000 mnunon shares. I'bri c w ere 3U39 and i hareed against i- an equivalent innount-

parinrrd shares authonrrd but massued and remain- I'he unfunded past s <r liability at Dr< rmher 31,
ine rhnbk- for iwur at Derrmher 31,19A Pe rfened 19% in mpr< t of it n plans was estimated to be
shares a rtu rd puisnant to a requierment of the artis tra $ tl 37; tog

of m(orporation rannot he iciwurd. On Dn ember
31,19%, 692.M8 common shairs worr authoived but N O T E 7 - Renegotiation

uruen-d Of this amount 110.205 comnon sham wric Proht's on sales to the U. S. Government for the
1953 through 1956 remain subject to irnegoti-irwned fin muance under the suwk option plan. s e at s

I he attit les of inun poration pimide that rat h year ation. The effect, if any, of irnegotiation upon the
an amount shall be wt aside and expended for the pm- arrom panying hnancial statements cannot be deter-
s hase and irthement or irdrmption of prefened stoc k. mined at this timc. but no signihrant t hance is an-

I he nunimmn amount irquired, and the maximum ticipated.

'I o the Itoard of Diro tua of
Cln ite un pm ation

We have esanuned the t on3ohdated statement of fmain ial p< muon of Clrvitr Corpn ation and its sub-
sharies as at Da rmber 31.1956. and the irlated comolidated statement of irsults of operations for the irar then
< nded, Our examination was made in accordance with vencially atrepted auditme standaids and arroidmgly
im luded sut h tests of the accounting irroid. and such other amhting procedures as we comiderrd necessary in
the in umstanen.

In out opinion, the acrompan)ing t omolidated statement of financial posidon and tomolidated statrment
of results of operatiom and the notr$ thereto, pinent fairly the hnancial pmition of Clrvite Cor}wnation and its
subsidiaries at incremher 31,1956, and the irsults of thru operatiom for the year then ended, in conforrinity with
a neraHy ao rpted a< t ountmg principles apphed on a basis consistent with that of the precedme irar,

$V '

i

t leu land, Ohm

1 ebruary 20.195'

8
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CLEVITE TEN YEARC O N FO R ATEO N

1956 1955 1954

OPERAilONS (e):
Niles ata! Other reg rnnes $75,112 $ 73,OM 9 $60,149

.Profit before inn >nir taxes !.672 10,005 5,619
Profit af tet inroine taxes

~

3,972 4,855 2,669(: ash dividriuls:
Prrfertrd

247 263 268Connnon 2,078 2,257 2,070Itrinvestinent of n ofiti 1.647 2,335 331
Plant and eqni nnent additionsi 4,278 2,620 2,518I lept n ia t ion

2,018 1,980 1,936

FIN A NCI AL POSITION AT TEAR END (e):
Cnirent assris $ 36,647 $ 38,004 $ 35,618Current liabilities . 5,999 6,375 4,760Workine rapital 30,648 31,629 30,858Proper:3. plant and equipun nt, less depra iation 21,425 19,868 19,231
lh sok \ alue of corninon sh.ni holdet s' ins est uv fit 38,484 36,H38 34,319

PERCENT AGES:

Profit hrfitt'e in( ome lases to:
Sharrholdrrs' ing rstturnt (as riape) 2f l 4 ', 2 4. ] ','| ]6.5'}Rdes antl of her ret onttes

-

' ' ' ' I i.7 9,3Profit after inconic taxrs to:
%)urriush|rri in\ rstinent Lielacei

l ( 1. ' 13,l 7.8% des and other reg ennes i

53 6.6 4.4-

PER COMMON 5 HARE (ts):

Paolit allt : incornr taxes arul pt ricit ed clit i<lcrids v 2.hh $2,54 $ 1.33I hg idends
t .15 12; 1.15llook galne h ear r!ul)

21.30 2R 38 ]9.07

OTHER:

Noinbri of employ ers b rai rod , 6,472 n.no? 5,335Nuinh, i of i onunon slu r cholder s i s r.n end >
,31; 6,5 N 5,713

(a) Thousands of dollars (b) Adivsted for two for-one stock sphts in 1953 and 1947

5

-_
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SUMMARY

1953 1952 1951 1950 1949 1948 1947

)
5 '1,30; 554,1',.i $;o.o;2 5 4 2,60r, 5 29,' Xx 529.645 531,061

7,979 n,I 4 ; ~,6x~ ~,914 4,205 5,013 4,x03

3,479 3,111 2,x h' 3,914 2,635 3,063 2,'> H 3

287 !9; IH3 ~6 89 101 121
--

2,020 1,~ 3 1, 33 1,~ 3 3 1.191 1,159 1,610
1, l '? I,30 1,1~1 2,10 ') 1,355 1,k03 1,172

4,403 4,46i 4,!32 1,44s T45 891 1,441
1, hoi 1, T4 2 1,03' 461 849 "3 7 :.0

S u.,1 = v 3.~2 3 520,2;o $ 15. 300 S11.404 510,259 5 9,150
4.% 3 4.019 2,482 3,956 2,000 1.328 1,708

31,4'M 21, ~ 0 4 2 3,26x 11,3;o 9.X98 X,931 7,442
19.230 1 ( >,60 ; 12,61 ~ 4,554 9,148 S,353 M,24 9

33.w 2s,164 21,230 20,059 1 ~,9 54 15.620 13,H 17

|

|

| 25.' i to' i~.2 < 41.n ' , 23.W . 34.l'i 36.4 ' ,,

11.2 1 .1 1;A 1 x.n 14.1 16.9 15.5

11.2 1 i.9 11.0 20 n 15.~ 20.H 22.0
4.9 04 ,A 9.2 8.8 10.3 9.3

h1, $ 1. 4 '' 52.8i. $ 2.5 K 41.9) $ 2.3f I $ 2.1 (,
'

1.1; 1.1 1 15 1.30 40 90 1.2;

I 8. o 1 ~.n l 1 ; . "2 1? '1 1;.46 12.13 10.73

6,12 ~ 4 h~o : 27 4.09; 3.014 3,560 3,494
5,; 7 p

' 4,689 T,211 3.o;6 2,081 2,611

.-

/

.... |
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A DIRECTORY OF PLANTS,

.
/d THE CLEVELAND GRAPHITE BRONZE COMPANY

5 b 17000 5t. Clair Avenue, Cleveland 10, Ohio
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PRODUCTS and PERSONNEL
)

CLEVITE HARRIS PRODUCTS, INC.
/"\ 6545 Carnegie Avenue, Cleveland 3, Ohio
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Carl W. Johnson
1886-1956

A D, rector and Senior Voce President

and one of the founders of Devote Corporation
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